Survey of Educational Profile of the Children and Adolescents in Jari Mari

Sahyog Class

 Objectives and Study Design

In order to examine the extent of the problem of dropout among children and adolescents in Jari Mari, we conducted a small survey in the lanes around the Sahyog Class. The area covered in the survey is representative of the entire Jari Mari area. Due to the lack of time and inclement weather, the entire area of Jari Mari was not enumerated as earlier planned. However, approximately 300 households and exactly 523 children (5-11 years) and adolescents (12-19 years) were surveyed. The survey was conducted by the students of the Sahyog Class under the supervision of their class teacher. The interview schedule used for the survey is attached to the report. 

Conduct of the study

The survey was completed in two days - June 30th and July 6th. In each house, the students collected details of the educational profile of all members in the 5-19 age group. For school-goers, details about their present school/college and class were recorded. For dropouts, details about the last school and the completed educational level were recorded. The names and ages of those never enrolled were also recorded. Lanes in the following areas were surveyed, Hanumantha Compound, Muslim Society, Rafiq Nagar, Gangaram Chawl, Khadi (marsh). 

Findings

A total of 523 individuals were surveyed. This included 254 boys and 269 girls. Of these, 42 percent were in the adolescent age group of 12-19 years, including 117 girls and 95 boys. (Table 1)

Table 1

Age group of surveyed children and adolescents by sex

Age Group
Male
Female


Count
%
Count
%

5 - 8 years
86
33.9
78
29.0

9 - 11 years
63
24.8
74
27.5

12 - 14 years
54
21.3
54
20.1

15 - 19 years
51
20.1
63
23.4

Total
254

269


The majority of the individuals surveyed were from Rafik Nagar and the Khadi. These two areas, which together constitute 60 percent of the sample are the poorer localities within Jari Mari. All the surveyed areas are contiguous to the school and lie within 1/2 km of the school. (Table 2)

Table 2

Distribution of surveyed individuals by locality

Area




Count
%

Hanumantha Compound
74
14.1

Gangaram Chali
19
3.6

Muslim Society
114
21.8

Rafik Nagar
157
30.0

Khadi
159
30.4

The problems of schooling here are twofold. On the one hand, enrollment of the children is delayed, hence, many of the younger children have never been enrolled in school. There are also some older children who have never been to school. On the other hand, there is a high degree of dropout among the children. (Table 3) In the entire sample, we find that 24 percent of the children are out of school. Among the total 126 non-school goers, 45 are in the 5-11 years age group, whereas 81 non-school goers are between 12-19 years. In other words, 40.5 percent of the non-school goers are less than 13 years. There is a sudden in dropouts at age 15 years.(Table 3 and 3a) This could be due to the rounding off of age. However, it is important to note that these dropouts are not those who have finished school but who have left after the 7th standard. (Table 3a)

Table 3

Educational Profile of all children and adolescents surveyed.

Age in years
Total
In school
In college
Never enrolled
Dropped out
Out of School
Total
Out of School
% of children out of School








Cum
Cum
Cum

5 years
36
24

12

12
36
12
33.3

6 years
38
26

12

12
74
24
32.4

7 years
42
36

4
2
6
116
30
25.9

8 years
48
43

5

5
164
35
21.3

9 years
38
34

2
2
4
202
39
19.3

10 years
57
55


2
2
259
41
15.8

11 years
42
38

1
3
4
301
45
15.0

12 years
46
40


6
6
347
51
14.7

13 years
30
21

4
5
9
377
60
15.9

14 years
32
25

1
6
7
409
67
16.4

15 years
42
21

1
20
21
451
88
19.5

16 years
25
12
1

12
12
476
100
21.0

17 years
21
7
1

13
13
497
113
22.7

18 years
16
5
1
1
9
10
513
123
24.0

19 years
10
4
3
1
2
3
523
126
24.1

Total
523
391
6
44
82
126




Percentage of Total

74.8
1.1
8.4
15.7
24.1




Table 3a: Age group and completed education of children and adolescents (boys and girls)





Age Group


5 - 8 years
9 - 11
12 - 14
15 - 19



years
Years
years

Completed education






Count
Count
Count
Count

Never enrolled
32
3
5
4

2nd
2
2

1

3rd
1


1

4th

3
1
5

5th


2
3

6th


1
5

7th

1
10
25

8th


2
3

9th


1
4

10th



8

Total
35
9
22
59

Table 4

Age of non-school goers by sex

Total
Total
Male
Female

Age in years
Out of School
Out of School
Out of School


Cumulative 
Col %
Cumulative 
Col %
Cumulative 
Col %

5
12
9.5
4
6.7
8
12.1

6
24
19.0
12
20.0
12
18.2

7
30
23.8
16
26.7
14
21.2

8
35
27.8
20
33.3
15
22.7

9
39
31.0
22
36.7
17
25.8

10
41
32.5
23
38.3
18
27.3

11
45
35.7
25
41.7
20
30.3

12
51
40.5
29
48.3
22
33.3

13
60
47.6
34
56.7
26
39.4

14
67
53.2
38
63.3
29
43.9

15
88
69.8
44
73.3
44
66.7

16
100
79.4
46
76.7
54
81.8

17
113
89.7
51
85.0
62
93.9

18
123
97.6
58
96.7
65
98.5

19
126
100.0
60
100.0
66
100.0

Specifically, as far as the girls are concerned, we find that 25 percent of all girls between 5-19 years are out of school. In the age group that concerns Sahyog Class  (12-19 years), we find that 44 out 117 girls (38 percent) are out of school. Assuming that about one third of the 'catchment area' of the class was surveyed, approximately 120 girls in the relevant age group are presently potential participants of the Sahyog Class initiative. (Table 5)

Table 5 

Educational Profile of the Girls
Age In Years
In School
In College
Not Enrolled
Dropped Out
Out Of School
Total Number Of Girls
Cum Total
Cum Out Of School
Percentage Of Girls Out Of School

5
13

8

8
21
21
8
38.1

6
15

4

4
19
40
12
30.0

7
14

2

2
16
56
14
25.0

8
21

1

1
22
78
15
19.2

9
19

1
1
2
21
99
17
17.2

10
29


1
1
30
129
18
14.0

11
21


2
2
23
152
20
13.2

12
18


2
2
20
172
22
12.8

13
11

2
2
4
15
187
26
13.9

14
16


3
3
19
206
29
14.1

15
12

1
14
15
27
233
44
18.9

16
4
1

10
10
15
248
54
21.8

17
3


8
8
11
259
62
23.9

18
2
1

3
3
6
265
65
24.5

19
2
1
1

1
4
269
66
24.5

Apart from the present number of girls out of school, we find that many of the school-goers themselves are on the threshold of dropping out. Of the girls who are currently out of school, 36 percent dropped out after the 7th standard. (Table 6) This is quite understandable because there is no municipal secondary school in the entire area. Very few private schools also exist in the area.  Especially for those who were studying in Hindi or Urdu medium, the options are very few.

Table  6

Completed education (standard) for girls who are currently out of school

Class
Number
Percent

Never attended school
19
28.8

2nd 
1
1.5

4th 
6
9.1

5th 
2
3.0

6th 
5
7.6

7th 
24
36.4

8th
3
4.5

9th 
2
3.0

10th 
4
6.1

The fact that it is the municipal school students who are selectively dropping out is evident from the fact that 67 percent of the dropouts (boys and girls) were last studying in a municipal school. (49 out of 73 individuals for whom there was valid response). Among the girls, 75 percent dropped out from municipal school. (33 out of 44 dropouts)

In contrast among the current school goers, nearly 44 percent are attending private school. Among those in class 8 and above, only 3 students are in municipal school, whereas 71 students are in private schools.

We find that the maximum number of the adolescent non-school goers are in Rafik Nagar. In all areas, the large majority has completed seven standard. The only exception being the Khadi, where the median education level is 4th standard. The largest number of adolescent non-school goers in the Khadi are in fact illiterate.   (Table 7)

Table 7

Details of the completed education levels of non-school goers (boys and girls) by locality

    


Mean std of education
Median
Mode
Number of adolescent non- school goers 
Total number of adolescents

Hanumantha Compound
6.400
7
7
20
44

Gangaram Chali
6.000
7
7
3
16

Muslim Society
7.563

7
7
16
40

Rafik Nagar
6.655

7
7
29
82

Khadi (marsh)
3.077

4
0
13
40

Potentially, the bulk of the students of Sahyog Class will be from the poorer localities because these are the ones which are most dependent on municipal schools as is evident from the type of school attended by the present school-goers. (Table 8) 

Table 8

Details about type of school attended by school goers (boys and girls) by locality

Type Of School
Hanumantha Compound
Gangaram Chali
Muslim Society
Rafik Nagar
Khadi








Municipal
21

42
67
79

Private
28
16
38
47
36

College
2

1
3


Sahyog



2


Total
51
16
81
119
115

Conclusions

There is a widespread problem of dropping out among the children in Jari Mari. Among the adolescents, the bulk of the dropouts have completed 7th standard. However, there is a continuous addition of dropouts at every age. We can foresee that those currently in the middle school will drop out in the next one or two years. The absence of a municipal secondary school seems to be the most probable cause for the high rate of dropping out among adolescents.

Where does Sahyog Class fit in?

Sahyog Class admits girls who have passed the 4th standard and dropped out during and after middle school. Presently, the instruction starts from the 5th standard level. There is a need to repeat the middle school syllabus for all students because most of the girls have either never studied it or have forgotten it. Also, the quality of instruction in the local schools (both public and private) is so poor that foundations are very weak.

It seems very probable from the survey that if there is a school, which is inexpensive, close by and sensitive, most adolescents, will want to go to school. Girls, for obvious reasons, need more support than boys do and, hence, there is a logic for keeping this a girls' programme.  By integrating it with more vocational and life skill learning (such as typing, home science, health), Sahyog class will both fill an existing gap in the formal education system as well as enrich the actual learning experience.

Survey Protocol

Survey of education

Sahyog Class

Jari Mari

Are there any children between the age of 5 years and 19 years in your house?

Household No
Name
Sex
Age
If going to School
If not going to School
Do you want to study further?





Name of School
Class
Completed class
How many years back


1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9









































Note : The school last attended by drop out was also recorded in column 5.

The Question in Column 9 was asked, but not uniformly. Also replies were conditional to other factors. 

Details Of Enrolment, Attendance And Dropout Of Students In Sahyog Class During The Previous Academic Year - June 2000-March 2001

Roll no.
June
July
Aug
Sept
Oct
Nov
Dec
Jan
Feb
Mar
Total Days attended

(class was held for 218 days)
Present status

1










212
Secondary

2










0
Employed

3










0
Fell ill

4










192
Secondary

5










200
Middle

6










99 (left and rejoined
Secondary

7










30
Fell ill

8










0
Employed

9










204
Secondary

10










45
Fell ill

11










81
Housework

12










124
Secondary

13










186
Primary

14










101
-

15










183
Family left

16










22
-

17










14
-

18










150
Secondary

19










157
Secondary

20










156
Middle

21










3
-

22










18
-

23










34
Primary

24










30
Secondary

25










37
Secondary

Note (a) The shaded area starts from the month of enrolment and ends with the month of dropping out or the end of the school year.

(b) The last column indicates the present status of the student, whether reassigned the primary, middle or secondary division of Sahyog Class or reason for dropping out, if known.

